although the County expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.

The County periodically is defendant in various lawsuits. As of September 30, 2008, after consultation with the
County's attorney, the County is not aware of any pending or threatened litigation which would have a material
effect on the financial statements.

The District Clerk has invested trust funds at various financial institutions in accordance with court orders. The
County has a fiduciary responsibility over these funds until their final disposition .

The County executed a contractual agreement dated July 17, 2006, with the State of Texas to acquire right of
way for expansion of a State highway. This agreement obligated the County to contribute $548,036 in
incremental payments to the State reflecting 10% of the total estimated right of way acquisition costs for the
project. The County is obligated to make additional payments as follows:

October 15, 2008 $48,036

E. Restatement

Prior year financial statements have been restated to reflect corrections to capital leases. The effect on the basic
financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2007 follows:

As Reported As Restated
9/30/07 Restatement 9/30/07

Government Wide:

Assets $38,287,844 $17,481 $38,305,325

Uabilities $8,552,184 $35,898 $8,588,082

Net Assets 29,735,660 (18,417) 29,717,243

Net change in fund balances 510,403 (18,417) 491 ,986

50

Required Supplementary Information

Required supplementary information includes financial information and disclosures required by the Govemmental
Accounting Standards Board but not considered a part of the basic financial statements.

51

AUSTIN COUNTY, TEXAS
GENERAL FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

Revenues:
Taxes
Ucenses and pennits
Intergovemmental
Charges for services
Fees and commissions
Fines
Interest
Miscellaneous

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Current:

General Administration